PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5248276

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AIT THERAPEUTICS, INC.	11/07/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADVANCED INHALATION THERAPIES (AIT) LTD.		
Street Address:	ILAN RAMON 2		
City:	NESS ZIONA		
State/Country:	ISRAEL		
Postal Code:	7403635		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6668828
Patent Number:	6955171
Patent Number:	7255105
Patent Number:	6986351
Patent Number:	6581599
Patent Number:	6786217
Patent Number:	7516742
Patent Number:	6432077
Patent Number:	6793644
Patent Number:	8043252
Patent Number:	8795222
Patent Number:	7892198
Patent Number:	7122018
Patent Number:	7335181
Patent Number:	7520866
Patent Number:	6920876
Patent Number:	7531133
Patent Number:	7485324
Patent Number:	8518457
Application Number:	15884621

PATENT REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0295

505201508

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7955294
Patent Number:	9095534
Patent Number:	8079998
Application Number:	14382815
Application Number:	15710447
Application Number:	15800705
Application Number:	15021527
Application Number:	15504566
Application Number:	15079328
PCT Number:	IB1700118
PCT Number:	IB1700112
Application Number:	15758108
Application Number:	62581002
Application Number:	62581006

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)251-3973

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rmeehan@elmorepatents.com

Correspondent Name: ELMORE PATENT LAW GROUP, P.C.

Address Line 1: 484 GROTON RD.

Address Line 4: WESTFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01886

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4247.0000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOSEPH C. ZUCCHERO-REG.#55,762		
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph C. Zucchero/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=00380900#page1.tif source=00380900#page2.tif source=00380900#page3.tif source=00380900#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0296

Docket No.: 4247.0000

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, by virtue of Assignment, AIT THERAPEUTICS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a usual place of business at 825 East Gate Boulevard, Suite 320, Garden City, NY 11530, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the patent applications and patents set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

WHEREAS, ADVANCED INHALATION THERAPIES (AIT) LTD. a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Israel and having a usual place of business at Ilan Ramon 2, Science Park, Ness Ziona, 7403635 Israel, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, and under the aforesaid patent applications and patents set forth in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said respective inventions as described in said application and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, together with the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said respective inventions and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all ASSIGNOR's rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may be filed for said invention in any countries foreign to the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights claimed in or derived from said application or any priority application thereof under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of only ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said respective inventions, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest therein subject to the laws of such countries with regard to ownership of intellectual property by more than one party;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE;

 $\label{eq:control_problem} \begin{tabular}{ll} \end{tabular} Flease \ return \ all \ pages \\ \end{tabular}$

PATENT

REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0297

Docket No.: 4247.0000

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees on behalf of its directors, officers, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in interest, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said respective inventions or any applications or patent directed thereto may be involved.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNEE AND ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment.

AIT THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Name: AMIN AUNIE

ADVANCED INHALATION THERAPIES (AIT) LTD.

By: Amir Arnie (
Title:

REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0298

EXHIBIT A

EPLG Ref.	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
No.					
4247.1000 US	US	09/688,229	Oct 16, 2000	6,668,828	Dec. 30, 2003
4247.1000 US1	US	10/140304	May 7, 2002	6,955,171	Oct. 18, 2005
4247.1000 US2	US	10/351,755	Jan. 27, 2003	7,255,105	Aug. 14, 2007
4247.1000 US3	US	10/691,649	Oct. 24, 2003	6,986,351	Jan. 17, 2006
4247.1001 US	US	09/449,240	Nov. 24, 1999	6,581,599	Jun. 24, 2003
4247.1001 US1	US	10/348,238	Jan. 21, 2003	6,786,217	Sep. 7, 2004
4247.1001 US3	us	11/234,849	Sep. 23, 2005	7,516,742	Apr. 14, 2009
4247.1002 US	US	09/749,022	Dec. 26, 2000	6,432,077	Aug. 13, 2002
4247.1002 US1	US	10/172,270	Jun. 14, 2002	6,793,644	Sep. 21, 2004
4247.1002 US11	US	12/004,514	Dec 20, 2007	8,043,252	Oct. 25, 2011
4247.1002 US12	US	13/006,218	Jan. 13, 2011	8,795,222	Aug. 5, 2014
4247.1002 US5	US	10/944,479	Sep. 17, 2004	7,892,198	Feb. 22, 2011
4247.1002 US6	US	11/021,109	Dec. 23, 2004	7,122,018	Oct. 17, 2006
4247.1002 US7	US	11/107,618	Apr. 14, 2005	7,335,181	Feb. 26, 2008
4247.1002 US8	US	11/487,600	Jul. 13, 2006	7,520,866	Apr. 21, 2009
4247.1003 US1	US	10/315,539	Dec. 10, 2002	6,920,876	Jul. 26, 2005
4247.1004 US2	US	11/445,965	Jun. 1, 2006	7,531,133	May 12, 2009
4247.1005 US1	US	10/953,827	Sep. 29, 2004	7,485,324	Feb. 3, 2009
4247.1006 US1	US	11/595,108	Nov. 10, 2006	8,518,457	Aug. 27, 2013
4247.1006 US3	US	15/884,621	Jan. 31, 2018		
4247.1007 US2	US	11/598,221	Nov. 10, 2006	7,955,294	Jun. 27, 2011
4247.1007 US4	US	13/369,205	Feb. 8, 2012	9,095,534	Aug. 4, 2015
4247.1008 US1	US	11/713,344	Mar. 2, 2007	8,079,998	Dec. 20, 2011
4247.1009 US4	US	14/382,815	Sep. 4, 2014		
4247.1009 US5	US	15/710,447	Sep. 20, 2017		
4247.1009 US6	US	15/800,705	Nov. 1, 2017		
4247.1011 US1	US	15/021,527	Mar. 11, 2016		
4247.1013 US2	US	15/504,566	Feb. 16, 2017		
4247.1014 US1	US	15/079,328	Mar. 24, 2016		
4247.1015 WO	wo	PCT/IB17/000112	Jan. 27, 2017		

Please return all pages

PATENT

REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0299

Docket No.: 4247.0000

4247.1016 WO	WO	PCT/IB17/000118	Jan. 27, 2017	
4247.1017 US2	US	15/758,108	Mar. 7, 2018	
4247.3000 US	US	62/581,002	Nov. 2, 2017	
4247.3001 US	US	62/581,006	Nov. 2, 2017	

Please return all pages

PATENT

RECORDED: 11/21/2018 REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0300